User Agreement

This user agreement (hereinafter – "Agreement") is a public offer and defines the terms for use of materials and services presented on the website on the internet at: www.openteleport.com (hereinafter – "Website"), administered by the International Organization of Space Communication "Intersputnik" (hereinafter – "Website Administration"), by the users of the Website (hereinafter – "User") or the Website Administration.

1. General terms and conditions

- 1.1. The Website was created in order to provide Users with the opportunity to present materials on the Website, get acquainted with materials presented on the Website by other Users or the Website Administration, interact with other Users, as well as to use the Websites services.
- 1.2. The Website contains the following materials: information on teleports and satellite earth stations set up on them, information on satellite telecommunication equipment (new or used), related technical information, and the following services: sending requests for teleport services (satellite earth stations), for satellite telecommunication equipment, for radio line budget calculations, for satellite capacity, other related services.
- 1.3. By using the Websites materials and services, the User accepts the terms of this Agreement. The use of the Websites materials and services is governed by the laws of the Russian Federation.
- 1.4. The terms of this Agreement apply to all Users, including unauthorized (unregistered) Users. In order to gain access to the Websites materials and services in full, the User must go through the Websites registration and authorization procedure.
- 1.5. Access to the Websites materials and services is provided for informational purposes only. The Websites materials and services are not an offer.

2. User responsibilities

- 2.1. The User agrees not to take actions, not to present materials and not to send messages that may be considered as a violation of the laws of the Russian Federation or International law, as well as any actions that lead or may lead to a disruption of the normal operation of the Website and its services.
- 2.2. Using the Websites materials without consent of the copyright holders is not allowed. When quoting materials from the Website, a link to the Website is mandatory.
- 2.3. The Website Administration does not take responsibility for visiting and using external resources, links to which may be contained on the Websites.
- 2.4. The Website Administration does not take responsibility and does not have direct or indirect obligations to the User in connection with any possible or resulting forfeitures or losses associated with any content of the Website, goods or services, information about which is presented on the Website or received by the User through external resources or other contacts the User entered into using the information or links to external resources presented on the Website.
- 2.5. The User agrees that the Website Administration does not bear any responsibility and does not have any obligations in connection with the materials presented by the Users on the Website. The User is responsible for the accuracy of the materials presented by him on the Website.

3. Other terms and conditions

- 3.1. All disputes arising from this Agreement or related to it shall be settled in accordance with the laws of the Russian Federation.
- 3.2. The Website Administration has the right to unilaterally change the terms of this Agreement at any point of time. Such changes shall enter into force upon presentation a new version of the Agreement on the Website. If the User disagrees with the changes made, he is obliged to refuse access to the Website as well as to stop using the Websites materials and services.
- 3.3. By accepting the terms of this Agreement, the User accepts the terms of the Websites Policy in the field of personal data processing, which is an integral part of this Agreement and is presented on the page at: www.openteleport.com/privacy-policy/